Introduced by Council Member Crescimbeni and Council President Yarborough:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-677.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-677
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND amendment to the Amended and Restated Golf Course Lease and Management Agreement between City of jacksonville and comstock golf management, inc., TO CHANGE THE PAYMENT DATE FROM February 5, 2014 TO August 5, 2015; PROVIDING THAT THE Parks, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT WILL OVERSEE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.

The Council hereby approves the second amendment to the Amended and Restated Golf Course Lease and Management Agreement (the “Agreement”) to that certain Lease Agreement approved in Ordinances 2000-1032-E, 2001-1294-E, 2003-1553-E, 2005-1440-E, 2009-946-E and 2013-533-E enacted by the Council of the City of Jacksonville, pursuant to which the Council authorized, among other things, a lease agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Comstock Golf Management, Inc.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute the described Second Amendment to the Agreement, in substantially the form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, which Agreement shall not be effective unless executed by the Mayor.

Section 2.  
Oversight.  The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department will oversee the implementation of the Agreement.
Section 3.

Effective Date.  
This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\Crescimbeni - Blue Cypress - Comstock 2nd Amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








[image: image2.wmf]2014-677.tif

_1474436363/2014-677.tif
Second Amendment to the Amended and Reinstated Golf Course Lease and
Management Agreement

The Lease and Management Agreement is amended, in part, striking the part of provision 3.4, requiring
the payment of an additional percentage of rent from the gross revenues of the facility from June 1, 2012
to May 31, 2014, and, as amended, shall read as follows:
“3.4. CGMI shall also pay additional percentage rent in an amount equivalent to the
“Applicable Percentage”, as shown and defined below, of the gross revenues for the operation
of the Facility, plus applicable sales taxes, payable to the City on an annual basis, with the
first percentage rent payment beginning to accrue on June 1, 20422014, with the first
payment thereof (for the period June 1, 2842 2014 through May 31, 2843 2015) being due

and payable on-Eebraary August 5, 2044 2015.

The Applicable Percentage to be applied to “gross revenues”, as defined below, for the

purpose of calculating the percentage rent payments shall be as follows:

giy (i) For the 12-month period beginning on June 1, 2014 and ending
on May 31, 2015: 4.0%;

vy Ui For the 12-month period beginning on June 1, 2015 and ending
on May 31, 2016, and for each |2-month period thereafter for the

balance of the term of this Restated Lease: 5.0%.

* * * 17

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the provisions,
terms, and condmons of the Agreement of February 20, 2002 shall remain unchanged and shall
continue in full’force and effect.

"
1
|

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their authorized officers, have
executed this first amendment to the Amended and Reinstated lease

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a Florida municipal corporation,

Attest: By:

James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary
Corporation Seal

Form Approved:

Assistant General Counsel

THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SEE PAGE IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING FOR EXECUTION BY CGMI->.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

Signed and Sealed in

Our Presence:

COMSTOCK GOLF MANAGEMENT, INC.,

a Florida corporation,

By:

BYRON J. COMSTOCK

Its President

(CORPORATION SEAL)

Signature of 1* witness

Printed name oﬁ 1% witness

'l

I
Signature of 2"

witness

"
!

Printed name of|2"™ witness

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3




